SB0495/139139/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 495

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Ownership" insert "and Local Impact Grants"; strike beginning with "if" in line 5 down through "met" in line 6 and substitute "at certain video lottery facilities"; in line 6, strike "and leasing" and substitute ", leasing, and proceeds"; and in line 9, after "9-1A-27(a)(7)" insert "and (c)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 21, strike "2018" and substitute "2019".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, after line 21, insert:

- "(c) (1) For the first 10 years of operations at a video lottery facility in Allegany County, on a properly approved transmittal prepared by the Commission, the Comptroller shall pay the following amounts from the proceeds of video lottery terminals at a video lottery facility in Allegany County:
- (i) [2%] 1% to the State Lottery and Gaming Control Agency for costs as defined in § 9–1A–01 of this subtitle;
- (ii) to the video lottery operation licensee, the percentage stated in the accepted application for the location, not to exceed 50%;
- (iii) [2.75%] **3.75**% in local impact grants, in accordance with § 9–1A–31 of this subtitle;

SB0495/139139/1 Budget and Taxation Committee Amendments to SB 495 Page 2 of 2

- (iv) 2.5% to the Purse Dedication Account established under § 9–1A–28 of this subtitle;
- (v) 0.75% to the Small, Minority, and Women–Owned Businesses Account established under § 9–1A–35 of this subtitle; and
- (2) After the first 10 years of operations at a video lottery facility in Allegany County, the proceeds generated at the facility in Allegany County shall be allocated as provided in subsections (a) and (b) of this section.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, in line 22, strike "June" and substitute "July".